
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS 

 
_____________________________________       
        ) 
CAPITOL RECORDS, INC., et al.,  ) 
        ) 
   Plaintiffs,   ) Civ. Act. No.  
        ) 03-CV-11661-NG 
v.        ) (LEAD DOCKET NUMBER) 
        ) 
NOOR ALAUJAN,      ) 
        ) 
   Defendant.   ) 
_____________________________________ ) 
 
_____________________________________ 
        ) 
SONY BMG MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT, et al., ) 
        ) 
   Plaintiffs,   ) Civ. Act. No.  
        ) 07-CV-11446-NG 
v.        ) (ORIGINAL DOCKET NUMBER) 
        ) 
JOEL TENENBAUM,     ) 
        ) 
   Defendant.   ) 
_____________________________________ ) 
 

NOTICE 
 

Dear Judge Gertner, 

 

I made a mistake by not withdrawing my motion to compel 

Matthew Oppenheim’s deposition immediately after the January 22 

date had passed. I acknowledge and apologize for this, both to 

you and to my opponents. I wasted the Court’s time. I take 

seriously the Court’s warning about imposing sanctions. I thank 

you for not imposing them. I will make amends. 
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Dated: March 17, 2009  Yours sincerely, 

      /s/Charles Nesson_________________ 

Charles Nesson 

For Internet & Society 

Counsel for Joel Tenenbaum 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
  

 I, the undersigned, hereby certify that on March 17, 2009, 
I caused a copy of the foregoing NOTICE to be served upon the 
Plaintiffs via the Electronic Case Filing (ECF) system. 
 

Claire E. Newton 
Robinson & Cole LLP 
One Boston Place 
Suite 2500 
Boston, MA 02108 
617-557-5900 
Fax: 617-557-5999 
Email:  
cnewton@rc.com  
 

Eve G. Burton 
Holme Roberts & Owen LLP 
Suite 4100 
1700 Lincoln Street 
Denver, CO 80203-4541 
303-866-0551 
Email:  
eve.burton@hro.com  
 

John R. Bauer 
Robinson & Cole LLP 
One Boston Place, 25th 
Floor 
Boston, MA 02108 
617-557-5900 
Fax: 617-557-5999 
Email: jbauer@rc.com   
 

Laurie Rust 
Holme Roberts & Owen LLP 
Suite 4100 
1700 Lincoln Street 
Denver, CO 80203-4541 
Email:  
laurie.rust@hro.com  

Nancy M. Cremins 
Robinson & Cole LLP 
One Boston Place 
Boston, MA 02108-4404 
617-557-5971 
Fax: 617-557-5999 
Email: ncremins@rc.com  
 

Timothy M. Reynolds 
Holme Roberts & Owen LLP 
1801 13th Street 
Suite 300 
Boulder, CO 
393-861-7000 
Email: timothy.reynolds@hro.com   
 

Daniel J. Cloherty  
Dwyer & Collora LLP  
600 Atlantic Avenue  
12th Floor  
Boston , MA 02210  
617-371-1000  
Fax: 617-371-1037  
Email: 
dcloherty@dwyercollora.com   

 
 
 
/s/Charles R. Nesson___________ 
Charles R. Nesson 
Attorney for Defendant 
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